

Docket No. 11-18066

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

IN RE SONY PS3 "OTHER OS" LITIGATION

ANTHONY VENTURA, JONATHAN HUBER, JASON BAKER
and ELTON STOVELL, on behalf of themselves and all those similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SONY COMPUTER ENTERTAINMENT AMERICA, INC.,
and SONY COMPUTER ENTERTAINMENT AMERICA LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 10-cv-01811-RS · Honorable Richard Seeborg*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROSEMARY M. RIVAS, ESQ.
FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP
100 Bush Street, Suite 1450
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 398-8700 Telephone
(415) 398-8704 Facsimile

JAMES J. PIZZIRUSSO, ESQ.
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street NW, Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 540-7200 Telephone
(202) 540-7201 Facsimile

WILLIAM N. HEBERT, ESQ.
CALVO FISHER & JACOB LLP
One Lombard Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 374-8370 Telephone
(415) 374-8373 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellants Anthony Ventura, Jonathan Huber, Jason Baker and Elton Stovell

Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover



DANIEL L. WARSHAW, ESQ.
PEARSON, SIMON, WARSHAW & PENNY, LLP
15165 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 400
Sherman Oaks, California 91403
(818) 788-8300 Telephone
(818) 788-8104 Facsimile

MICHAEL P. LEHMANN, ESQ.
HAUSFELD LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 633-1908 Telephone
(415) 358-4980 Facsimile

BRUCE L. SIMON, ESQ.
PEARSON, SIMON, WARSHAW & PENNY, LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2450
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 433-9000 Telephone
(415) 433-9008 Facsimile

JOSEPH G. SAUDER, ESQ.
MATTHEW D. SCHELKOPF, ESQ.
BENJAMIN F. JOHNS, ESQ.
CHIMICLES & TIKELIS LLP
361 West Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, Pennsylvania 19041
(610) 642-8500 Telephone
(610) 649-3633 Facsimile

RALPH B. KALFAYAN, ESQ.
KRAUSE, KALFAYAN, BENINK
& SLAVENS, LLP
550 West C Street
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 232-0331 Telephone
(619) 232-4019 Facsimile

JEFFREY CARTON, ESQ.
D. GREG BLANKINSHIP, ESQ.
MEISELMAN, DANLEA, PACKMAN,
CARTON & EBERZ P.C.
1311 Mamaroneck Avenue
White Plains, New York 10605
(914) 517-5000 Telephone
(914) 517-5055 Facsimile

JOHN R. FABRY, ESQ.
BAILEY & GALYEN
18333 Egret Bay Boulevard, Suite 444
Houston, Texas 77058
(281) 335-7744 Telephone
(281) 335-5871 Facsimile

GURI ADEMI, ESQ.
SHPETIM ADEMI, ESQ.
DAVID J. SYRIOS, ESQ.
JOHN D. BLYTHIN, ESQ.
ADEMI & O'REILLY LLP
3620 East Layton Avenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

VII. ARGUMENT 17

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY ANALYZED
 PLAINTIFFS’ CLRA CLAIMS AS IF THEY WERE
 BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY CLAIMS 17

 1. Sony’s Affirmative Misrepresentations 18

 2. Sony’s Material Omissions 19

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRONEOUSLY ANALYZED
 PLAINTIFFS’ FAL AND UCL CLAIMS AS IF THEY WERE
 BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY CLAIMS 27

 1. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim under the “Fraudulent” Prong 29

 2. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim Under the “Unfair” Prong 30

 (a) Plaintiffs Alleged a Substantial Injury 32

 (b) Plaintiffs Alleged That Any Benefits Do Not
 Outweigh the Injury 33

 (c) Plaintiffs Alleged That Consumers Could Not
 Reasonably Avoid the Injury 33

 3. Plaintiffs Stated a Claim under the “Unlawful” Prong 35

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING
 PLAINTIFFS’ EXPRESS WARRANTY CLAIMS BECAUSE
 PLAINTIFFS PLED THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS 35

1.	Plaintiffs Pled Affirmations of Fact by Sony Constituting Express Warranties	36
2.	An Express Warranty Claim Does Not Have a Temporal Element, But Even if it Does, Plaintiffs Met This Requirement	39
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIMS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS PLED THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS	42
1.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pled Their Breach of Implied Warranty Claims	44
2.	Plaintiffs Adequately Pled Privity	48
E.	Plaintiffs Stated a Claim for Violation of the CFAA Because Sony Intentionally Caused <i>Damage</i> Without Authorization to Their PS3s	52
F.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Restitution Based on a Theory of Unjust Enrichment.....	54
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anthony v. General Motors Corp.,
33 Cal. App. 3d 699 (1973)38

Arizona Cartridge Remanufacturers Ass’n Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.,
421 F. 3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005)50

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....17

Ass’c for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles,
648 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011)16, 17

Atkinson v. Elk Corp. of Tex.,
142 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2006)51

Baggett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
582 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....17

Brothers v. Hewlett Packard-Co.,
No. C-06-02254, 2007 WL 485979 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2007)37

Burr v. Sherwin Williams Co.,
42 Cal. 2d 682 (1954).48

Cairns v. Franklin Mint Co.,
24 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (C.D. Cal. 1998)18

Cardinal Health 301, Inc. v. Tyco Elec. Corp.,
169 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2008)49, 51

Carter v. Honeywell,
247 Fed. Appx. 872 (9th Cir. 2007)55

Cartwright v. Viking Industries, Inc.,
249 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....43

Cel-Tech Commc’n v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)31, 35

Cirulli v. Hyundai Motor Co.,
 No. SACV 09-0854 AG (MLGx), 2009 WL 5788762
 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2009)18

Collins v. eMachines, Inc.,
 202 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2011)20

Committee on Children’s Television,
 35 Cal. 3d 197 (1983)18, 29

Consol. Data Term. v. Applied Digital Data Sys.,
 708 F. 2d 385 (9th Cir. 1983)40

Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)20, 25, 26

Davis v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
 179 Cal. App. 4th 581 (2009), *reh’g denied* (Dec. 8, 2009),
review denied (Mar. 10, 2010).....31, 32, 34

Dong Ah Tire & Rubber Co., Ltd. v. Glasforms, Inc.,
 No. C 06-3359, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30610
 (N.D. Cal. April 10, 2009).....51

Enreach Tech., Inc. v. Embedded Internet Solutions, Inc.,
 403 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....54

Epicor Software Corp. v. The Imagery Group, Inc.,
 No. G039104, 2008 WL 2133194 (Cal. Ct. App. May 22, 2008)
 (unpublished)50

First Nationwide Sav. v. Perry,
 11 Cal. App. 4th 1657 (1992)55

Gerlinger v. Amazon.Com, Inc.,
 311 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....54

Ghirardo v. Antonioli,
 14 Cal. 4th 39 (1996)54

Hauter v. Zogarts,
 534 P. 2d 377 (1975)44

Hirsch v. Bank of America,
 107 Cal. App. 4th 708 (2003)54, 55

In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litig.,
596 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....21

In re Ferrero Litigation,
794 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (S.D. Cal. 2011)44

In re Tobacco II Cases,
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....29

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Marketing,
Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litig.*,
754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....18, 40, 43

Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Keith v. Buchanan,
173 Cal. App. 3d 13 (1985).....37, 47

Lauriedale Assocs., Ltd. v. Wilson,
7 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (1992).....55

LiMandri v. Judkins,
52 Cal. App. 4th 326 (1997).....20

Mayes v. Leipziger,
729 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984)28

McAdams v. Monier,
182 Cal. App. 4th 174 (2010)19

McBride v. Boughton,
123 Cal. App. 4th 379 (2004)54, 55

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Thiokol Corp.,
124 F. 3d 1173 (9th Cir. 1997).....36, 37

McGary v. City of Portland,
386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)43

McKell v. Washington Mut., Inc.,
142 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (2006).....18

Mlejnecky v. Olympus Imaging Am., Inc.,
No. 2:10-cv-02630, 2011 WL 1497096 (E.D. Cal. April 19, 2011)18

Morey v. NextFoods, Inc.,
 No. 10-cv-761, 2010 WL 2473314 (S.D. Cal. June 7, 2010).....37

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution,
 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)17

Nordberg v. Trilegiant Corp.,
 445 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....55

Outboard Marine Corp. v. Super. Ct.,
 52 Cal. App. 3d 30 (1975)20

Paduano v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
 169 Cal. App. 4th 1453 (2009).....18

Pau v. Yosemite Park and Curry Co.,
 928 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1991)38, 40

Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.,
 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997)37

Stearns v. Ticketmaster,
 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) *cert. denied* (April 23, 2012).....29

Ticconi v. Blue Shield of Cal.,
 160 Cal. App. 4th 528 (2008)30, 31

U.S. Roofing v. Credit Alliance Corp.,
 228 Cal. App. 3d 1431 (1991)48, 49, 50, 51

U.S. v. Nosal,
 --- F.3d ----, 2012 WL 1176119 (9th Cir. Apr. 10, 2012)54

Vicuna v. Alexia Foods, Inc.,
 No. C 11-6119 PJH, 2012 WL 1497507 (slip op.)
 (N.D. Cal. April 27, 2012).....40

Weinstat v. Dentsply Int’l. Inc.,
 180 Cal. App. 4th 1213 (2010).....37, 40

Williams v. Gerber Products Co.,
 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)18, 29

Wong v. Bell,
 642 F. 2d 359 (9th Cir. 1981)45

Zanze v. Snelling Servs., LLC,
 413 Fed. Appx. 994 (9th Cir. 2011)55

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. §§ 2301 *et seq.*.....4
 18 U.S.C. §§ 1030 *et seq.*.....2
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(1)-(7).....52
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(A).....52, 53
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(B)52, 53
 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(C)52, 53
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)1
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, *et seq.*1, 27, 28, 30
 Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500, *et seq.*1, 27, 28, 29
 Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750, *et seq.*.....1
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(4).....17
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(5).....17
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(7).....17
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(9).....17
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(19).....17
 Cal. Com. Code § 2313.....37
 Fed. R. App. P. 4.....1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (First) of Restitution § 155
 Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 156
